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Safety Information

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO 
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

Note: Follow the on screen instructions for operating the related 
features.

In extreme weather (storms, lightning) and long inactivity 
periods (going on holiday) disconnect the TV set from the 
mains.
The mains plug is used to disconnect TV set from the mains 
and therefore it must remain readily operable. If the TV set is 
not disconnected electrically from the mains, the device will 
still draw power for all situations even if the TV is in standby 
mode or switched off.

IMPORTANT - Please read these 
instructions fully before installing or 
operating

 WARNING: Never let people (including 
children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and / or 
knowledge use electrical devices unsupervised.

Use this TV set at an altitude of less than 2000 meters 
above the sea level, in dry locations and in regions 
with moderate or tropical climates.
The TV set is intended for household and similar 
general use but may also be used in public places. 
For ventilation purposes, leave at least 5cm of free 
space around the TV.
The ventilation should not be impeded by covering 
or blocking the ventilation openings with items, such 
as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc.
The power cord plug should be easily accessible. Do 
not place the TV, furniture, etc. on the power cord. 

you an electric shock. Handle the power cord by the 
plug, do not unplug the TV by pulling the power cord. 
Never touch the power cord/plug with wet hands as 
this could cause a short circuit or electric shock. 
Never make a knot in the power cord or tie it with  
other cords. When damaged it must be replaced, this 

Do not expose the TV to dripping or splashing of 

such as vases, cups, etc. on or over the TV (e.g., 
on shelves above the unit).
Do not expose the TV to direct sunlight or do not 

or near the TV.

Do not place any heat sources such as electric 
heaters, radiators, etc. near the TV set.
Do not place the TV on the floor and inclined 
surfaces.
To avoid danger of suffocation, keep plastic bags 
out of the reach of the babies, children and domestic 
animals.
Carefully attach the stand to the TV. If the stand is 

prevent the TV from tilting. Do not over-tighten the 
screws and mount the stand rubbers properly.
Do not dispose of the batteries in fire or with 

Warning: Batteries must not be exposed to excessive 

 Caution Serious injury or death risk

 Risk of electric shock Dangerous voltage risk

 Maintenance
Important maintenance 
component 

Markings on the Product
The following symbols are used on the product as a 
marker for restrictions and precautions and safety 
instructions. Each explanation shall be considered 
where the product bears related marking only. Note 
such information for security reasons.

Class II Equipment: This appliance is 
designed in such a way that it does not require 
a safety connection to electrical earth.
Class II Equipment With Functional 
Earthing: This appliance is designed in such 
a way that it does not require a safety 
connection to electrical earth, the earth 
connection is used for functional purposes.
Protective Earth Connection: The marked 
terminal is intended for connection of the 
protective earthing conductor associated with 
the supply wiring.
Hazardous Live Terminal: The marked 
terminal(s) is/are hazardous live under normal 
operating conditions.
Caution, See Operating Instructions: The 
marked area(s) contain(s) user replaceable 
coin or button cell batteries.

Class 1 Laser Product: 
This  product  conta ins 
Class 1 laser source that 
is safe under reasonably 
foreseeable conditions of 
operation.
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WARNING
Do not ingest the battery, Chemical Burn Hazard
This product or the accessories supplied with the 
product may contain a coin/button cell battery. If the 
coin/button cell battery is swallowed, it can cause 
severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead 
to death.
Keep new and used batteries away from children.
If the battery compartment does not close securely, 
stop using the product and keep it away from 
children.
If you think batteries might have been swallowed or 
placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate 
medical attention.

WARNING
Never place a television set in unstable or inclined 
locations. A television set may fall, causing serious 
personal injury or death. Many injuries, particularly 
to children, can be avoided by taking simple 
precautions such as;

Using cabinets or stands recommended by the 
manufacturer of the television set. 
Only using furniture that can safely support the 
television set. 
Ensuring the television set is not overhanging the 
edge of the supporting furniture.
Not placing the television set on tall furniture 
(for example, cupboards or bookcases) without 
anchoring both the furniture and the television set 
to a suitable support. 
Not standing the television set on cloth or other 
materials placed between the television and 
supporting furniture.
Educating children about the dangers of climbing 
on furniture to reach the television set or its 
controls. If your existing television set is being 
retained and relocated, the same considerations 
as above should be applied.

WALL MOUNTING WARNINGS
Read the instructions before mounting your TV 
on the wall.
The wall mount kit is optional. You can obtain from 
your local dealer, if not supplied with your TV.
Do not install the TV on a ceiling or on an inclined 
wall.

accessories.

the TV from fall. Do not over-tighten the screws.

WARNING
Apparatus connected to the protective earthing 
of the building installation through the MAINS 
connection or through other apparatus with a 
connection to protective earthing – and to a 
television distribution system using coaxial cable, 

Connection to a television distribution system has 
therefore to be provided through a device providing 
electrical isolation below a certain frequency range 
(galvanic isolator, see EN 60728-11)

Environmental Information
This television is designed to be environment friendly. 
To reduce energy consumption, you can follow these 
steps:
If you set the Energy Saving to Minimum, Medium, 
Maximum or Auto the TV will reduce the energy 
consumption accordingly. If you like to set the 
Backlight Custom and adjust 
the Backlight (located under the Energy Saving 
setting) manually using Left or Right buttons on the 
remote. Set as Off to turn this setting off. 
Note: Available Energy Saving options may differ depending 
on the selected Mode in the System>Picture menu.

The Energy Saving settings can be found in the 
System>Picture menu. Note that some picture 
settings will be unavailable to be changed.
If pressed Right button while Auto option is selected 
or Left button while Custom option is selected, 
“Screen will be off in 15 seconds.” message will be 
displayed on the screen. Select Proceed and press 
OK to turn the screen off immediately. If you don’t 
press any button, the screen will be off in 15 seconds. 
Press any button on the remote or on the TV to turn 
the screen on again. 
Note: Screen Off option is not available if the Mode is set 
to Game.

When the TV is not in use, please switch off or 
disconnect the TV from the mains plug. This will also 
reduce energy consumption.
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Features
Remote controlled colour TV
Fully integrated digital terrestrial/cable TV (DVB-
T-T2/C)
HDMI inputs to connect other devices with HDMI 
sockets
USB input
OSD menu system
Scart socket for external devices (such as DVD 
Players, PVR, video games, etc.)
Stereo sound system
Teletext
Headphone connection
Automatic programming system
Manual tuning
Automatic power down after up to eight hours.
Sleep timer
Child lock
Automatic sound mute when no transmission.
NTSC playback
AVL (Automatic Volume Limiting)
PLL (Frequency Search)
PC input
Game Mode (Optional)
Picture off function

Accessories Included
Remote Control
Batteries: 2 x AAA
Instruction Book

If the TV does not receive any input signal (e.g.  from 
an aerial or HDMI source) for 3 minutes, it will go 
into standby. When you next switch-on, the following 
message will be displayed: “TV switched to stand-by 
mode automatically because there was no signal 
for a long time.” Press OK to continue.
If the TV is on and it isn’t being operated for a while 
it will go into standby. When you next switch-on, the 
following message will be displayed. “TV switched to 
stand-by mode automatically because no operation 
was made for a long time.” Press OK to continue.

TV Control Switch & Operation

1. Up direction
2. Down direction
3. Volume / Info / Sources List selection and 

Standby-On switch
The Control button allows you to control the Volume/ 
Programme/Source and Standby-On functions of 
the TV.
To change volume: Increase the volume by pushing 
the button up. Decrease the volume by pushing the 
button down.
To change channel: Press the middle of the button  
in, the information banner will appear on the screen. 
Scroll through the stored channels by pushing the 
button up or down.
To change source: Press the middle of the button in 
twice(for the second time in total), the source list will 
appear on the screen. Scroll through the available 
sources by pushing the button up or down.
To turn the TV off: Press the middle of the button in 
and hold it down for a few seconds, the TV will turn 
into standby mode.
To turn on the TV: Press the middle of the button in, 
the TV will turn on.
Notes: 

If you turn the TV off, this circle starts again beginning 
with the volume setting.
Main menu OSD cannot be displayed via control 
buttons.

Operation with the Remote Control
Press Menu button on your remote control to display 
main menu screen. Use the directional buttons to select 
a menu tab and press OK to enter. Use the directional 
buttons again to select or set an item. Press Return/
Back button or Menu button to quit a menu screen.
Input Selection
Once you have connected external systems to your 
TV, you can switch to different input sources. Press 
Source button on your remote control consecutively 
to select the different sources.
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Changing Channels and Volume
You can change the channel and adjust the volume 
by using the Volume +/- and Programme +/- buttons 
on the remote. 
Inserting the Batteries into the Remote

Remove the screw that secure the battery compartment 

the cover gently. Insert two size AAA batteries. Make 
sure the (+) and (-) signs match (observe correct 
polarity). Do not mix old and new batteries. Replace 
only with same or equivalent type. Place the cover back 
on. Then screw the cover back on again.

Connect Power 
IMPORTANT: The TV set is designed to operate on 
220-240V AC, 50 Hz socket. After unpacking, allow the 
TV set to reach the ambient room temperature before 
you connect the set to the mains. Plug the power cable 
to the mains socket outlet.
Antenna Connection

Connect the aerial or cable TV plug to the AERIAL 
INPUT (ANT) socket located on the back of the TV.

TRADEMARK ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The terms HDMI and High-Definition Multimedia 
Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, 
inc. in the United States and other countries.

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. 
Dolby, Dolby Audio and the double-D symbol are 
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

Information for Users on Disposal of Old Equipment 
and Batteries
[European Union only]
Equipment bearing these symbols should not be 
disposed as general household waste. 
You should look for appropriate recycling facilities and 
systems for the disposal of these products.
Notice: The sign Pb below the symbol for batteries indicates 
that this battery contains lead.

Products

Battery

TV Broadcasting PAL B/G D/K K I/I’

Receiving Channels VHF (BAND I/III) - UHF 
(BAND U) - HYPERBAND

Digital Reception

Fully integrated digital 
terrestrial-cable TV(DVB-
T-C) 
(DVB-T2 compliant)

Number of Preset 
Channels 1000

Channel Indicator On Screen Display

RF Aerial Input 75 Ohm (unbalanced)

Operating Voltage 220-240V AC, 50 Hz.

Audio German+Nicam Stereo

Audio Output Power 
(WRMS.) (10% THD) 2 x 2,5

Power Consumption (W) 45

TV Dimensions DxLxH 
(with foot) (mm) 134 x 516 x 317

TV Dimensions DxLxH 
(without foot) (mm) 35 x 516 x 317

Display 22”

Operation temperature 
and operation humidity 

0ºC up to 40ºC, 85% 
humidity max
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Remote Control 1. Standby: Switches On / Off the TV
2. Numeric buttons: Switches the channel, enters a 

number or a letter in the text box on the screen.
3. TV: Displays channel list / Switches to TV Source
4. Mute: Completely turns off the volume of the TV
5. Volume +/-
6. Menu: Displays TV menu
7. Directional buttons: Helps navigate menus, content etc. 

and displays the subpages in TXT mode when pressed 
Right or Left

8. OK: 
mode), views channel list (DTV mode)

9. Back/Return: Returns to previous screen, opens index 
page (in TXT mode)

10. Media browser: Opens the media browsing screen
11. Info: Displays information about on-screen content, 

shows hidden information (reveal - in TXT mode)
12. My button 1 (*)
13. Coloured Buttons: Follow the on-screen instructions for 

coloured button functions
14. Language: Switches among sound modes (analogue 

TV), displays and changes audio/subtitle language (digital 
TV, where available)

15. Subtitles: Turns subtitles on and off (where available)
16. Rapid reverse: Moves frames backwards in media 

such as movies
17. No function
18. Play: Starts to play selected media
19. Stop: Stops the media being played
20. Rapid advance: Moves frames forward in media such 

as movies
21. Pause: Pauses the media being played
22. Screen: Changes the aspect ratio of the screen
23. Text: Displays teletext (where available), press again 

to superimpose the teletext over a normal broadcast 
picture (mix)

24. My button 2 (*)
25. EPG (Electronic programme guide): Displays the 

electronic programme guide
26. Exit: Closes and exits from displayed menus or returns 

to previous screen
27. Quick Menu: Displays a list of menus for quick access
28. No function
29. Programme +/-
30. Swap: Quickly cycles between previous and current 

channels or sources
31. Source: Shows all available broadcast and content 

sources

(*) MY BUTTON 1 & MY BUTTON 2: 
These buttons may have default functions depending on 
the  model. However you can set a special function to 

will be displayed on the screen. Now the selected MY 
BUTTON is associated with the selected function.
Note that if you perform First Time Installation, MY 
BUTTON 1&2 will return to their default function.
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Connections

Connector Type Cables Device

Scart 
Connection 

(back)

VGA 
Connection 

(back)

SIDE AV 
PC/YPbPr 

Audio 
Connection 

(side) YPbPr/PC Audio Cable

HDMI 
Connection 

(back)

SPDIF SPDIF 
(Coaxial Out) 
Connection 

(back)

SIDE AV 
Side AV 

(Audio/Video) 
Connection 

(side) AV Cable

HEADPHONE Headphone 
Connection 

(side)

PC to YPBPR YPbPr Video 
Connection 

(back)
PC to YPbPr Connection Cable

USB 
Connection 

(side)

CI 
Connection 

(side)

 

NOTE: When connecting a 
device via the YPbPr or Side 
AV input, you must use the 
connection cables to enable 
connection. See the illustrations 
on the left side. You can use 
YPbPr to VGA cable to enable 
YPbPr signal via VGA input. 
You cannot use VGA and YPbPr 
at the same time. To enable 
PC/YPbPr audio, you will need 
to use the side audio inputs 
with a YPbPr/PC audio cable 
for  audio connect ion.  If an 
external device is connected via 
the SCART socket, the TV will 
automatically switch to AV mode.| 
When receiving DTV channels 
(Mpeg4 H.264) or while in Media 
Browser mode, output will not be 
available via the scart socket.  
When using the wall mounting 
kit (available from third party 
in the market, if not supplied), 
we recommend that you plug all 
your cables into the back of the 
TV before mounting on the wall.  
Insert or remove the CI module 
only when the TV is SWITCHED 
OFF. You should refer to the 
module instruction manual for 
details of the settings. The/Each 
USB input of your TV supports 
devices up to 500mA. Connecting 
devices that have current value 
above 500mA may damage your 
TV. By connecting an HDMI cable 
to your TV, you have to use only a 
shielded HDMI cable to guarantee 
a sufficient immunity against 
parasitic frequency radiation.

 If you want to connect a device to the TV, make sure that both the TV and the device are turned off before making 
any connection. After the connection is done, you can turn on the units and use them.
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Switching On/Off

To Switch the TV On
Connect the power cord to a power source such as a 
wall socket (220-240V AC, 50 Hz). 
To switch on the TV from standby mode either:

Press the Standby button, Programme +/- or a 
numeric button on the remote control.
Press the side function switch on the TV until the TV 
comes on from standby.

To Switch the TV Off
Press the Standby button on the remote control or 
press the side function switch on the TV until the TV 
switches into standby mode.
To power down the TV completely, unplug the 
power cord from the mains socket.
Note: When the TV is switched into standby mode, the standby 
LED can blink to indicate that features such as Standby 
Search, Over Air Download or Timer is active. The LED can 
also blink when you switch on the TV from standby mode.

First Time Installation
When turned on for the first time, the language 
selection screen is displayed. Select the desired 
language and press OK.
On the next screen, set your preferences using the 
directional buttons.
Note: Depending on the Country selection you may be asked 

for any menu operation later.

About Selecting Broadcast Type
Digital Aerial: If Digital Aerial broadcast search 
option is turned on, the TV will search for digital 
terrestrial broadcasts after other initial settings are 
completed.
Digital Cable: If Digital Cable broadcast search 
option is turned on, the TV will search for digital cable 
broadcasts after other initial settings are completed. 

message may be displayed before starting to search. 
Select YES and press OK to proceed. To cancel 
operation, select NO and press OK. You can select 
Network or set values such as Frequency, Network 
ID and Search Step. OK button. 
Note: Searching duration will change depending on the 
selected Search Step.

Analogue: If Analogue broadcast search option is 
turned on, the TV will search for analogue broadcasts 
after other initial settings are completed.

Additionally you can set a broadcast type as your 
favourite one. Priority will be given to the selected 
broadcast type during the search process and the 
channels of it will be listed on the top of the Channel 
List OK to continue.
You can activate Store Mode option at this point. 

environment and depending on the TV model being 
used, the supported features of it may be displayed 
on the top of the screen as an info banner. This option 
is intended only for store use. It is recommended to 
select Home Mode for home use. This option will be 
available in System>Settings>More menu and can 
be turned off/on later. 
Press OK button on the remote control to continue.
After the initial settings are completed TV will start 
to search for available broadcasts of the selected 
broadcast types.
After all the available stations are stored, scan results 
will be displayed. Press OK to continue. The Edit 
Channel List menu will be displayed next. You can 
edit the channel list according to your preferences or 
press the Menu button to quit and watch TV.
While the search continues a message may appear, 
asking whether you want to sort channels according 
to the LCN(*). Select Yes and press OK .
(*) 

channel number sequence (if available).
Note:

depending on the country selection.

Media Playback via USB Input
You can connect 2.5” and 3.5” inch (hdd with external power 
supply) external hard disk drives or USB memory stick to your 
TV by using the USB inputs of the TV.

IMPORTANT!
before connecting them to the TV. Manufacturer will 

Certain types of USB devices (e.g. MP3 Players) 
or USB hard disk drives/memory sticks may not be 
compatible with this TV. The TV supports FAT32 and 
NTFS disk formatting.
Wait a little while before each plugging and unplugging 

so may cause physical damage to the USB player 
and the USB device itself. Do not pull out your drive 

You can use USB hubs with your TV’s USB inputs. 
External power supplied USB hubs are recommended 
in such a case. 
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It is recommended to use the TV’s USB input(s) 
directly, if you are going to connect a USB hard disk.
Note: Media Browser menu 

USB device.

Media Browser Menu

USB disk by connecting it to your TV. Connect a USB 
disk to one of the USB inputs located on the side of 
the TV. Pressing the Menu button while in the Media 
Browser mode will access the Picture, Sound and 
Settings menu options. Pressing the Menu button 
again will exit from this screen. You can set your Media 
Browser preferences by using the Settings Menu.

Start playback with the Play 
button and activate continuously played in original 

order

Start playback with the OK 
button and activate continuously (repeat)

Start playback with the Play 
button and activate played once in random order

Start playback with the Play 
button and activate , 

continuously played in the 
same random order.

CEC and CEC RC Passthrough
This function allows to control the CEC-enabled 
devices, that are connected through HDMI ports by 
using the remote control of the TV.
The CEC option in the System>Settings>More menu 
should be set as Enabled Source 
button and select the HDMI input of the connected 
CEC device from the Sources List menu. When 
new CEC source device is connected, it will be listed 
in source menu with its own name instead of the 
connected HDMI ports name(such as DVD Player, 
Recorder 1 etc.).
The TV remote is automatically able to perform the 
main functions after the connected HDMI source has 
been selected.
To terminate this operation and control the TV via 
the remote again, press Quick Menu button on the 
remote, highlight the CEC RC Passthrough and 
set as Off by pressing Left or Right button. This 
feature can also be enabled or disabled under the 
System>Settings>More menu.

The TV supports also ARC(Audio Return Channel) 
feature. This feature is an audio link meant to replace 
other cables between the TV and the audio system 
(A/V receiver or speaker system).
When ARC is active, TV does not mute its other audio 
outputs automatically. So you need to decrease TV 
volume to zero manually, if you want to hear audio from 
connected audio device only (same as other optical or 
co-axial digital audio outputs). If you want to change 
connected device’s volume level, you should select 
that device from the source list. In that case volume 
control keys are directed to connected audio device.
Note: ARC is supported only via the HDMI1 input.

System Audio Control

the TV. The volume can be controlled using the 
remote control of the TV. To activate this feature set 
the Speakers option in the System>Settings>More 
menu as . The TV speakers will be muted 
and the sound of the watched source will be provided 
from the connected sound system.
Note: The audio device should support System Audio Control 
feature and CEC option should be set as Enabled.
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TV Menu Contents
System - Picture Menu Contents

Mode You can change the picture mode to suit your preference or requirements. Picture mode can be 
set to one of these options: Cinema, Game(optional), Sports, Dynamic and Natural. 

Contrast Adjusts the light and dark values on the screen.

Brightness Adjusts the brightness values on the screen.

Sharpness Sets the sharpness value for the objects displayed on the screen.

Colour Sets the colour value, adjusting the colors.

Energy Saving
For setting the Energy Saving to Custom, Minimum, Medium, Maximum, Auto, Screen 
Off or Off. 
Note: Available options may differ depending on the selected Mode.

Backlight This setting controls the backlight level. The backlight function will be inactive if the Energy 
Saving is set to an option other then Custom. 

Advanced Settings

Dynamic Contrast You can change the dynamic contrast ratio to desired value. 

Noise Reduction If the signal is weak and the picture is noisy, use the Noise Reduction setting to reduce the 
amount of noise.

Colour Temp Sets the desired colour temperature value. Cool, Normal, Warm and Custom options are 
available.

White Point If the Colour Temp option is set as Custom, this setting will be available. Increase the 
‘warmth’ or ‘coolness’ of the picture by pressing Left or Right buttons.

Picture Zoom Sets the desired image size format.

Film Mode Films are recorded at a different number of frames per second to normal television programmes. 

Skin Tone Skin tone can be changed between -5 and 5.

Colour Shift Adjust the desired colour tone.

RGB Gain (Optional) RGB Gain feature.

HDMI Full Range While watching from a HDMI source, this feature will be visible. You can use this feature to 
enhance blackness in the picture. 

PC Position Appears only when the input source is set to VGA/PC.

Autoposition Automatically optimizes the display. Press OK to optimize.

H Position This item shifts the image horizontally to the right hand side or left hand side of the screen.

V Position This item shifts the image vertically towards the top or bottom of the screen.

Dot Clock Dot Clock adjustments correct the interference that appear as vertical banding in dot 
intensive presentations like spreadsheets or paragraphs or text in smaller fonts.

Phase Depending on the input source(computer etc.) you may see a hazy or noisy picture on the 
screen. You can use phase to get a clearer picture by trial and error. 

Reset Resets the picture settings to factory default settings (except Game Mode).

While in VGA (PC) mode, some items in Picture menu will be unavailable. Instead, VGA mode settings will be added to the Picture Settings 
while in PC mode.
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System - Sound Menu Contents
Volume Adjusts the volume level.

Equalizer Selects the equalizer mode. Custom settings can be made only when in User mode.

Balance Adjusts whether the sound comes from the left or right speaker.

Headphone
Sets headphone volume. 
Please ensure before using headphones that the headphone volume is set to a low level, to 
prevent damage to your hearing.

Sound Mode You can select a sound mode (If the viewed channel supports).

AVL (Automatic Volume 
Limiting)

Headphone/Lineout

select this option as Lineout. If you have connected headphones to the TV, set this option 
as Headphone.
Please ensure before using headphones that this menu item is set to Headphone. If it is 
set to Lineout, the output from the headphone socket will be set to maximum which could 
damage your hearing.

Dynamic Bass Enables or disables the Dynamic Bass.

Surround sound Surround sound mode can be changed as On or Off.

Digital Out Sets digital out audio type.
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System - Settings Menu Contents
Conditional Access Controls conditional access modules when available.

Language You may set a different language depending on the broadcaster and the country.

Parental

Enter correct password to change parental settings. You can easily adjust Menu Lock, Maturity 
Lock, Child Lock or Guidance in this menu. You can also set a new PIN or change the 
Default CICAM PIN using the related options.
Note: Some menu options may not be available depending on the country selection in the First Time 
Installation
the country selection) during the First Time Installation

Timers Sets sleep timer to turn off the TV after a certain time. Sets timers for selected programmes.

Date/Time Sets date and time.

Sources Enables or disables selected source options.

Accessibility Displays accessibility options of the TV.

Hard of Hearing Enables any special feature sent from the broadcaster. 

Audio Description
A norration track will be played for the blind or visually impaired audience. Press OK to see all 
available Audio Description menu options. This feature is available only if the broadcaster 
supports it. 

More Displays other setting options of the TV.

Menu Timeout Changes timeout duration for menu screens.

Software Upgrade OK to see the menu options.

Application Version Displays current software version.

Subtitle Mode
This option is used to select which subtitle mode will be on the screen (DVB subtitle / Teletext 
subtitle) if both is available. Default value is DVB subtitle. This feature is available only for the 
country option of Norway.

Auto TV OFF Sets the desired time for the TV to automatically go into standby mode when not being operated.

Store Mode Select this mode for store display purposes. Whilst Store Mode is enabled, some items in the 
TV menu may not be available.

Power Up Mode Last State and Standby options are 
available.

CEC With this setting you can enable and disable CEC functionality completely. Press Left or Right 
button to enable or disable the feature.

CEC Auto Power On This function allows the connected HDMI-CEC compatible device to turn on the TV and switch 
to its input source automatically. Press Left or Right button to enable or disable the feature.

Speakers To hear the TV audio from the connected compatible audio device set as . You can 
use the remote control of the TV to control the volume of the audio device.

OSS Displays Open Source Software license information.
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Installation Menu Contents
Automatic channel 
scan (Retune)

Displays automatic tuning options. Digital Aerial: Searches and stores aerial DVB stations. Digital 
Cable: Searches and stores cable DVB stations. Analogue: Searches and stores analogue stations. 

Manual Channel 
Scan This feature can be used for direct broadcast entry.

Network Channel 
Scan

Searches for the linked channels in the broadcast system. Digital Aerial: Searches for aerial network 
channels. Digital Cable: Searches for cable network channels.

Analogue Fine 
Tune channels are stored.

Installation 
Settings (Optional)

Displays installation settings menu. Standby Search(*) : Your TV will search for new or missing 
channels while in standby. Any new found broadcasts will be shown. Dynamic Channel Update(*) : 
If this option is set as Enabled, the changes on the broadcasts such as frequency, channel name, 
subtitle language etc., will be applied automatically while watching.
(*) Availability depends on model.

Clear Service List Use this setting to clear channels stored. This setting is visible only when the Country option is set 
to Denmark, Sweden, Norway or Finland.

Select Active 
Network

This setting allows you to select only the broadcasts within the selected network to be listed in the 
channel list. This feature is available only for the country option of Norway.

First Time 
Installation Deletes all stored channels and settings, resets TV to factory settings.
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General TV Operation
Using the Channel List

The TV sorts all stored stations in the Channel List. 
You can edit this channel list, set favourites or set 
active stations to be listed by using the Channel List 
options.Press the OK/TV button to open the Channel 
List
Blue button or open the Edit Channel List menu by 
pressing the Green button in order to make advanced 
changes in the current list.

Managing the Favourite Lists
You can create four different lists of your favourite 
channels. Enter the Channel List in the main menu 
or press the Green button while the Channel List 
is displayed on the screen in order to open the Edit 
Channel List menu. Select the desired channel on the 
list. You can make multiple choices by pressing the 
Yellow button. Then press the OK button to open the 
Channel Edit Options menu and select Add/Remove 
Favourites option. Press the OK button again. Set the 
desired list option to On. The selected channel/s will 
be added to the list. In order to remove  a channel or 
channels from a favourite list follow the same steps 
and set the desired list option to Off.
You can use the Filter function in the Edit Channel 
List Channel list 
permanently according to your preferences. Using this 
Filter option, you can set one of your four favourite lists 
to be displayed everytime the Channel list is opened. 

Channel list menu will only 
Channel list in order to 

not remain the next time the Channel list is opened if 
you don’t save them. To save the changes on the list 
press the Red Channel 
list is displayed on the screen.

The Parental Settings menu options can be used to 
prohibit users from viewing of certain programmes, 
channels and using of menus. These settings are 
located in the System>Settings>Parental menu.
To display parental lock menu options, a PIN number 
should be entered. After coding the correct PIN 
number, Parental Settings menu will be displayed.
Menu Lock: This setting enables or disables access 
to all menus or installation menus of the TV. 
Maturity Lock: If this option is set, TV gets the maturity 
information from the broadcast and if this maturity level 
is disabled, disables access to the broadcast.
Note: If the country option in the First Time Installation is 
set as France, Italy or Austria, Maturity Lock’s value will be 
set to 18 as default.

Child Lock: If this option is set to ON, the TV can only 
be controlled by the remote control. In this case the 
control buttons on the TV will not work.
Set PIN
Default CICAM PIN: This option will appear as greyed 
out if no CI module is inserted into the CI slot of the 
TV. You can change the default PIN of the CI CAM 
using this option. 
Note: 0000 or 1234. If you have 

selection) during the First Time Installation

Some options may not be available depending on the country 
selection in the First Time Installation.

Electronic Programme Guide (EPG)
Some channels send information about their broadcast 
schedules. Press the Epg button to view the 
Programme Guide menu.
There are 3 different types of schedule layouts 
available, Timeline Schedule, List Schedule and 
Now/Next Schedule. To switch between them follow 
the instructions on the bottom of the screen.

Timeline Schedule
Zoom (Yellow button): Press the Yellow button to 
see events in a wider time interval.
Filter (Blue button): 
Highlight Genre (Subtitles button): Displays 
Highlight Genre menu. Using this feature, you can 
search the programme guide database in accordance 
with the genre. Info available in the programme guide 
will be searched and results matching your criteria 
will be highlighted.
Options (OK button): Displays event options.
Event Details (Info button): Displays detailed 
information about selected events.
Next/Prev Day (Programme +/- buttons): Displays 
the events of previous or next day.
Search (Text button): Displays Guide Search menu.
Now (Source button): Displays current event of the 
highlighted channel.
List Schedule(*)
(*) In this layout option, only the events of the highlighted 
channel will be listed.
Prev. Time Slice (Red button): Displays the events 
of previous time slice.
Next/Prev Day (Programme +/- buttons): Displays 
the events of previous or next day.
Event Details (Info button): Displays detailed 
information about selected events.
Filter (Text button): 
Next Time Slice (Green button): Displays the events 
of next time slice.
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Options (OK button): Displays event options.
Now/Next Schedule
Options (OK button): Displays event options.
Event Details (Info button): Displays detailed 
information about selected events.
Filter (Blue button): 
Event Options
Use the directional buttons to highlight an event and 
press OK button to display Event Options menu. The 
following options are available.
Select Channel: Using this option, you can switch to 
the selected channel.
Set Timer on Event / Delete Timer on Event: After 
you have selected an event in the EPG menu, press the 
OK button. Select Set Timer on Event option and press 
the OK button. You can set a timer for future events. 
To cancel an already set timer, highlight that event and 
press the OK button. Then select Delete Timer on Event 
option. The timer will be cancelled.
Notes: You cannot switch to any other channel or source 
while there is an active timer on the current channel. 
It is not possible to set timer for two or more individual events 
at the same time interval.

Teletext Services
Press the Text button to enter. Press again to activate 
mix mode, which allows you to see the teletext page 
and the TV broadcast at the same time. Press once 
more to exit. If available, sections in the teletext pages 
will become colour-coded and can be selected by 
pressing the coloured buttons. Follow the instructions 
displayed on the screen.
Digital Teletext
Press the Text button to view digital teletext information. 
Operate it with the coloured buttons, cursor buttons 
and the OK button. The operation method may differ 
depending on the contents of the digital teletext. Follow 
the instructions displayed on the digital teletext screen. 
When the Text button is pressed again, the TV returns 
to television broadcast.
Software Upgrade

automatically via the broadcast signal. 

Software upgrade search via user interface
On the main menu select System>Settings and then 
More. Navigate to Software upgrade and press the 
OK button. In Upgrade options menu select Scan 
for upgrade and press OK button to check for a new 
software upgrade.
If a new upgrade is found, it starts to download 
the upgrade. After the download is completed 
confirm the question asking about rebooting the 

TV by pressing the OK to continue with the reboot 
operation.

3 AM search and upgrade mode
Your TV will search for new upgrades at 3:00 o’clock if 
Automatic scanning option in the Upgrade options 
menu is set to Enabled and if the TV is connected 
to an aerial signal. If a new software is found and 
downloaded successfully, it will be installed at the 
next power on. 
Note: Do not unplug the power cord while led is blinking during 
the reboot process. If the TV fails to come on after the upgrade, 
unplug, wait for two minutes then plug it back in.

Troubleshooting & Tips

Tv will not turn on
Make sure the power cord is plugged in securely to 
wall outlet. Check if batteries are exhausted. Press the 
Power button on the TV. 

Poor picture
 Check if you have selected the correct TV system.
 Low signal level can cause picture distortion. Please 
check antenna access.
 Check if you have entered the correct channel 
frequency if you have done manual tuning. 
 The picture quality may degrade when two devices 
are connected to the TV at the same time. In such a 
case, disconnect one of the devices.

No picture
This means your TV is not receiving any transmission. 
Make sure the correct source has been selected.
Is the antenna connected properly? 
Is the antenna cable damaged? 
Are suitable plugs used to connect the antenna? 
If you are in doubt, consult your dealer.

No sound
Check if the TV is muted. Press the Mute button or  
increase the volume to check.
Sound may be coming from only one speaker. Check 
the balance settings from Sound menu.

Remote control - no operation
The batteries may be exhausted. Replace the 
batteries. 

Input sources - can not be selected
If you cannot select an input source, it is possible 
that no device is connected. If not;
Check the AV cables and connections if you are 
trying to switch to the input source dedicated to the 
connected device.
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PC Input Typical Display Modes
The following table is an illustration of some of the 
typical video display modes. Your TV may not support 
all resolutions. Your TV supports up to 1920x1080.

Index Resolution Frequency

1 640x480 60 Hz
2 800x600 56 Hz
3 800x600 60 Hz
4 1024x768 60 Hz

5 1024x768 66 Hz

6 1280x768 60 Hz

7 1280x960 60 Hz

8 1280x1024 60 Hz

9 1360x768 60 Hz

10 1400x1050 60 Hz

11 1600x1200 60 Hz

12 1920x1080 60 Hz

AV and HDMI Signal Compatibility

Source Supported Signals Available

EXT
(SCART)

PAL 50/60 O
NTSC 60 O
RGB 50 O
RGB 60 O

Side AV
PAL 50/60 O
NTSC 60 O

PC/YPbPr 

480I, 480P 60Hz O
576I, 576P 50Hz O
720P 50Hz,60Hz O
1080I 50Hz,60Hz O
1080P 50Hz,60Hz O

HDMI

480I 60Hz O
480P 60Hz O
576I, 576P 50Hz O
720P 50Hz,60Hz O
1080I 50Hz,60Hz O

1080P
24Hz, 25Hz
30Hz, 50Hz, 
60Hz

O

(X: Not Available, O: Available)

In some cases a signal on the TV may not be displayed 
properly. The problem may be an inconsistency with 
standards from the source equipment (DVD, Set-top 
box, etc. ). If you do experience such a problem please 
contact your dealer and also the manufacturer of the 
source equipment.
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Supported File Formats for USB Mode
Media Extension Format Notes

Video .mpg, 
.mpeg MPEG1-2 MPEG1: 768x576 @ 30P, MPEG2:1920x1080 @ 30P

.vob MPEG2

1920x1080 @ 30P

.mp4 MPEG4, Xvid, 
H.264

.mkv H.264, 
MPEG4,VC-1

.avi MPEG2, 
MPEG4, Xvid, 
H.264

H.264/VP6/
Sorenson

H.264/VP6: 1920x1080 @ 30P
Sorenson: 352x288 @ 30P

.mp4, .mov, 

.3gpp, .3gp, 
MPEG 
transport 
stream, 
.ts,.trp, .tp, 
.mkv

HEVC/H.265 1080P@60fps - 50Mbps

.3gp MPEG4 , H.264 1920x1080 @ 30P

Audio .mp3 MPEG1 Layer 
2/3

Layer2: 32Kbps ~ 448Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz, 16kHz, 
22.05kHz, 24kHz (Sampling rate)
Layer3: 32Kbps ~ 320Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz, 16kHz, 
22.05kHz, 24kHz, 8kHz, 11.025kHz, 12kHz (Sampling rate)

(works 
only with 
video 

AC3 32Kbps ~ 640Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz (Sampling rate)

AAC 16Kbps ~ 576Kbps (Bit rate) / 48kHz, 44.1kHz, 32kHz, 24kHz, 22.05kHz, 
16kHz, 12kHz, 11.025kHz, 8kHz (Sampling rate)

EAC3 32Kbps ~ 6Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz (Sampling rate)

LPCM Unsigned 8bit PCM, Signed/Unsigned 16bit PCM (big / little endian), 24bit 
PCM (big endian), DVD LPCM 16/20/24bit (Bit rate)
/ 6kHz, 8kHz, 11.025kHz, 12kHz, 16kHz, 22.05kHz, 24kHz, 32kHz, 
44.1kHz, 48kHz , 88.2kHz, 96kHz, 176.4kHz, 192kHz (Sampling rate)

IMA-ADPCM/
MS-ADPCM 384Kbps (Bit rate) / 8KHz ~ 48Khz (Sampling rate)

LBR 32Kbps ~ 96Kbps (Bit rate) / 32kHz, 44.1kHz, 48kHz (Sampling rate)

Picture
.jpeg

Baseline Resolution(WxH): 17000x10000

Progressive Resolution(WxH): 4000x4000

.bmp - Resolution(WxH): 5760x4096

Subtitle .sub, .srt - -
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Supported DVI Resolutions
When connecting devices to your TV’s connectors by using DVI converter cable(DVI to HDMI cable - not 
supplied), you can refer to the following resolution information.

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz 75Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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Biztonsági információ

VIGYÁZAT
ÁRAMÜTÉS VESZÉLYE

NE NYISSA KI

VIGYÁZAT: AZ ÁRAMÜTÉS VESZÉLYÉNEK ELKERÜLÉSE 

 
A KÉSZÜLÉK BELSEJÉBEN NEM TALÁLHATÓK A 
FELHASZNÁLÓ ÁLTAL JAVÍTHATÓ ALKATRÉSZEK. 

Megjegyzés:

ezeket az utasításokat a telepítés és az 

FIGYELEM: Soha ne hagyjon felügyelet 
nélkül gyermekeket vagy olyan személyeket az 

szellemi képességeikben korlátozottak vagy 
hiányosak ismereteik, tapasztalataik az eszköz 

trópusi éghajlatú helyen használja.

helyeken is. 

Az elektromos vezeték dugaszának könnyen 

folyadékoknak és ne helyezzen folyadékkal töltött 

és ne helyezzen 

és háziállatoktól elzárva.

Figyelem:

hatásának!

 Vigyázat okozhat

 

alkatrész 

Jelzések a Terméken

láthatók a terméken. A magyarázatokat csak akkor kell 

II osztályú berendezés:

csatlakozásra.
II osztályú termék funkcionális földeléssel: 

csatlakozás célja csak funkcionális.

szolgál.
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Veszélyes aktív terminál:

Vigyázat, lásd a Használati utasításokat: A 

1. osztályú lézertermék 
Ez a termék tartalmaz 1. 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

áll fenn.

Ehhez

Tartsa távol az új és használt elemeket a 

orvoshoz.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

olyan óvintézkedésekkel mint:

anyag.

az utasítások vonatkoznak rá.

A FALI RÖGZÍTÉSRE VONATKOZÓ 
UTASÍTÁSOK

utasításokat.

helyi forgalmazóhoz.

túl a csavarokat.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

rendszer csatakozásának rendelkeznie kell egy 

Környezetvédelemmel kapcsolatos információk

energiafelhasználás csökkentéséhez kövesse a 

Ha az Energiamegtakarítást  Minimumra
Közepesre, Maximumra vagy Automatikusra 

fogja az energiafogyasztást. Ha a Háttérvilágítást 

Megjegyzés: Energiamegtakarító 
opciók a  Rendszer>Kép Módtól 

Az Energiamegtakarítás Rendszer>Kép 

Ha lenyomja a Jobb Auto opció ki 
van választva vagy a Bal Egyéni 
opció ki van választva
“ ” 

Proceed
és nyomja meg az OK
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. 

Megjegyzés: A 
a Mód Játékra

kapcsolja ki vagy húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozót. Ez 
csökkenti az energiafelhasználást.

Távirányítóval vezérelt színes televízió

Sztereó hangrendszer
Teletext
Fejhallgató csatlakozás
Automatikus programozó rendszer
Kézi hangolás

NTSC megjelenítés

Kép kikapcsolás funkció
Mellékelt tartozékok

Használati utasítás
Készenléti jelzések

 5 percig nem fogad semmilyen 

„A 
TV-készülék automatikusan készenléti módba 
váltott, mert sokáig nem volt jel.” Nyomja meg az 
OK 

meg. „A TV-készülék automatikusan készenléti 

sem végzett.” Nyomja meg az OK 
folytatáshoz.

1. Felfelé
2. Lefelé
3. 

Készenlét-Be választókapcsoló

Csatornák váltása:

nyomásával.
A forrás váltása:

vagy lefelé nyomásával.
A TV kikapcsolása: 

módra vált.
A TV bekapcsolása:  Nyomja le a oldalsó 

Megjegyzések: 

Vezérlés a távirányítóval
Nyomja meg a Menu

OK 

Return/Back 
Menu
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Bemenet kiválasztása

nyomja le a Source

használja a  és a Program 
a távirányítón. 
Helyezze az elemeket a távirányítóba

AAA

típusú elemmel helyettesítse a régieket! Helyezze 
vissza a fedelet. Majd csavarozza vissza a fedelet.

Dugja be a Tápvezetéket 
FONTOS: -es 

Az Antenna Csatlakoztatása

csatlakozóját a TV hátsó részén található ANTENNA 

Megjegyzések
KERESKEDELMI VÉDJEGY NYILATKOZAT

védjegye.
Tájékoztató a felhasználók számára a hulladék 

[csak az Európai Unió számára]

háztartási hulladékként. 

Értesítés: 

Termékek

Elem
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TV sugárzás

Vett csatornák

Digitális vétel
Teljesen integrált digitális 

 

csatornák száma 1000

RF Antenna bemenet 75 Ohm 

Üzemi feszültség

Audió

Audio kimeneti 
feszültség (WRMS.) 
(10% THD)

Áramfogyasztás (W) 45

TV méretei MxHxM 
(lábbal együtt) (mm) 134 x 516 x 352

TV méretei MxHxM (láb 
nélkül) (mm) 35 x 516 x 317

22”

páratartalom 85% páratartalom
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Remote Control

1. Készenlét: A TV
2. Számgombok:

3. TV: Megjeleníti a Csatornalistát / Átvált a TV 
forrásra

4. Némítás: Teljesen kikapcsolja a TV hangerejét

6. Menü: 
7. Iránygombok:

az aloldalakat
8. OK: 

9. Vissza/Visszatérés:

10. 

11. Infó:

12. Saját gomb 1 (*)
13. Színgombok:

utasításokat
14. Nyelv:

megjeleníti és módosítja a hang/felirat nyelvét 

Feliratok:
16. Gyors visszajátszás:

17. Nincs funkció
18. Lejátszás: Elkezdi a kiválasztott média lejátszását
19. Leállítás: Leállítja a lejátszott médiát
20. Gyors lejátszás:

21. Szünet:
22. 

arányát
23. Szöveg:

24. Saját gomb 2 (*)
 Megjeleníti az 

26. Kilépés:

27. Gyors Menü:

28. Nincs funkció
29. 
30. Csere:

csatorna vagy forrás között
31. Forrás: Megjeleníti az összes rendelkezésre álló 

(*) SAJÁT GOMB 1 & SAJÁT GOMB 2: 

 

alapértelmezett funkciójához.
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Csatlakozások

Csatlakozó Típus Kábelek Eszközök

Scart 
csatlakoztatása 

(hátul)

VGA 
csatlakoztatása 

(hátul)

OLDALSÓ AV 
PC/YPbPr Audio 
csatlakoztatása 

(oldalról)

HDMI 
csatlakoztatása 

(hátul)

SPDIF 
SPDIF 

(Koaxiális 
kimenet) 

csatlakoztatása 
(hátul)

OLDALSÓ AV 
Oldalsó AV 

(Audió/Videó) 
csatlakoztatása 

(oldalról)

FEJHALLGATÓ Fejhallgató 
csatlakoztatása 

(oldalról)

re YPbPr Videó 
csatlakoztatása 

(hátul)

USB 
csatlakoztatása 

(oldalról)

CI 
csatlakoztatása 

(oldalról)

  

MEGJEGYZÉS: Egy eszköz 
csatlakoztatása esetén az 
YPbPr  vagy az  Olda lsó 
AV-n keresztül, a mellékelt 
csatlakozókábeleket kell 
használni.
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Be-ki kapcsolás

A TV-készülék bekapcsolása

Nyomja meg a Standby  vagy 

 
le az oldalsó funkciókapcsolót.

A TV-készülék kikapcsolása
Nyomja le a Standby

készenléti módra vált.
A TV-készülék teljes kikapcsolásához húzza ki a 
hálózati kábelt a konnektorból.
Megjegyzés:

jelenik meg. Válassza ki a kívánt nyelvet és nyomja 
le az OK

Megjegyzés: Országtól

 

Digitális Antenna: Ha a Digitális Antenna 

Digitális kábel: Ha a Digitális kábeles

Válassza ki az IGEN
OK
válassza a NEM opciót és nyomja le az OK
Kiválaszthatja a Hálózatot

Frekvencia Hálózati ID és Keresési 
léptetés. OK
Megjegyzés: Keresési 

Analóg: Ha az Analóg

A keresési folyamat során a kiválasztott közvetítési 
Csatornalista 

OK
Ekkor aktiválhatja a Bolti módot. Ez az opció 

válassza ki az Otthoni módot. Ez az opció a 
Rendszer>Beállítás>Több

OK

kereséséhez.

meg az OK
a Csatornalista Szerkesztése

nyomja meg a Menu

jeleníteni a csatornákat az LCN(*)
Válassza ki az Igen opciót és a jóváhagyáshoz nyomja 
meg az OK .
(*) 

Megjegyzés:

Média lejátszás az USB bemeneten keresztül

 Mentse el a memória eszközökön 

csatlakoztatná. Megjegyzés: A gyártó nem vállal 

és NTFS meghajtó formázását támogatja.
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Megjegyzés: Média tallózó 

Menü 

megnyílnak a Kép Hang és a Beállítások

újra a Menu
a Beállítás

A lejátszás a Lejátszás
és aztán az aktiválással  
lehetséges. folyamatos lejátszásra.

A lejátszás az OK
aztán az  akt ivá lással 
lehetséges.

folyamatos lejátszásra 

A lejátszás a Lejátszás
és aztán az aktiválással  
lehetséges.

A lejátszás a Lejátszás
és aztán az aktiválással  
lehetséges .

CEC és CEC RC Passthrough

CEC opciót a Rendszer>Beállítá-
sok>Több Engedélyezve-re. Nyomja 
le a Forrás

Forráslista
-

HDMI forrás ki lett választva.

távirányítóval való vezérléséhez nyomja meg a 

CEC RC Passthrough opciót és a Bal vagy a Jobb 
gombbal állítsa Off-ra. Ezt az opciót engedélyezheti 
vagy letílthatja a Rendszer>Beállítások>Több
alatt is.

helyettesíti.

Ha módosítani kívánja a csatlakoztatott eszköz 

vezérlik.
Megjegyzés:

Összehangolt hangbeállítás

Hangfalak opciót 
a Rendszer>Beállítások>Több

nézett forrás hangját a csatlakoztatott hangrendszer 

Megjegyzés:
CEC Engedélyezett
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TV-menü tartalom
Rendszer- Képmenü tartalom

Mód Mozi Játék (opcionális) Sportok Dinamikus és Természetes. 

Kontraszt Beállítja a kép világosságának és sötétségének értékeit.

Élesség

Szín

Energiamegtakarítás

Az Energiamegtakarítást Egyénre szabottra Minimumra Közepesre Maximumra
Automatikusra  vagy Ki opcióra állíthatja. 
Megjegyzés: 

Háttérvilágítás

Haladó beállítások

Dinamikus 
kontraszt

Zajcsökkentés Zajcsökkentés
mennyiségének csökkentéséhez.

Hideg Normál Meleg és Egyénre szabott 
opciók állnak rendelkezésre.

Fehér pont
Ha a  Egyénre szabottra
áll. 
megnyomásával.

Kép zoom

Film üzemmód
tisztán lássa.

Színeltolás Beállítja a kívánt színtónust.

(Választható) Az 

HDMI Full Range Egy HDMI forrásról nézve ez a funkció látható lesz. Ezzel a funkcióval a fekete szín 
megjelenítése javítható. 

PC pozíciója

Automatikus 
pozíció

H pozíció

V pozíció

Képpont óra
szövegek.

Fázis

Gyári beállítások 
visszaállítása Játék

Kép Képbeállításhoz 



Magyar   - 85 -

Rendszer- Hang menü tartalom
Beállítja a hangszintet.

Ekvalizátor Felhasználói
alkalmazhatók.

Balansz

Fejhallgató
Beállítja a fejhallgató hangerejét. 

Hangmód

AVL (Automatikus 

Fejhallgató/Line kimenet:

ez a kimenet Line kimenet
kimenet opciót Fejhallgató-ra kell állítani.

Fejhallgató-ra 
 a fejhallgató aljzat kimenete maximumra lesz 

Dinamikus mélyhang Bekapcsolja vagy kikapcsolja a Dinamikus mélyhangot.

Térhatású hang A térhatású hangot Ki vagy Be lehet kapcsolni.

Digitális kimenet Beállítja a digitális kimenet hangtípusát.
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Rendszer- Beállítások menü tartalom
Feltételes Hozzáférés

Nyelv

Menü 
zár Korhatár-zár Gyerekzár vagy az Útmutató

PINkódot vagy módosíthatja az Alapértelmezett CICAM PIN kódot.
Megjegyzés: ,

Források Engedélyezheti vagy letilthatja a kiválasztott forrásopciókat.

Nagyothalló

Audio Leírás
OK 

Audio leírás megtekintéséhez. Ez funkció csak akkor 

Több

Szoftverfrissítés megjelenítéséhez nyomja meg az OK

Alkalmazás Verzió Megjeleníti az aktuális szoftver verziót.

Felirat mód
DVB felirat / Teletext 

DVB felirat. Ez a 

Auto TV Ki ha nincs használva.

Tárolás Mód Bolti mód

Indítás Mód Utolsó állapot és Készenléti 
üzemmód opciók rendelkezésre állnak.

CEC

CEC Automatikus 
Bekapcsolás  A funkció 

engedélyezéséhez vagy letiltásához nyomja meg a Bal vagy a Jobb

Hangszórók válassza ki az 

OSS
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Telepítés menü tartalom
Automatikus 
csatornakeresés 
(Újrahangolás)

Az automatikus hangolás opciók megjelenítése. Digitális Antenna: Keresi és tárolja az antennán 
fogható DVB csatornákat. Digitális kábel:
Analóg: Analóg állomásokat keres és tárol el. 

Kézi 
csatornakeresés

Hálózati csatorna 
keresés

Digitális Antenna: Hálózati csatornakeresés. 
Digitális kábel: 

Analóg 
analóg csatorna tárolva.

Telepítési 
beállítások 
(választható)

Készenléti keresés(*) : 

Dinamikus csatorna frissítés(*) : 

Szolgáltatáslista 
törlése Ország

Az aktív hálózat 
kiválasztása
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A csatornalista használata
A TV kiválogat ja az el tárol t  ál lomásokat a 
Csatornal istába .  A Csatornal ista  opc iók 

aktív állomásokat.Nyomja le az OK/TV
a Csatornalista megnyitásához. A megjelenített 
csatornák a Kék
a Csatornalista  Zöld

A Kedvencek listák kezelése

létre. Adja meg a Csatornalistát
nyomja meg a Zöld Csatornalista meg 

Csatornalista 
szerkesztése 

opciót is kiválaszthat. Majd nyomja meg az OK
a Csatornaszerkesztés
és válassza ki a Kedvencek hozzáadása/eltávolítása 
opciót. Nyomja meg ismét az OK On-ra 
a kívánt listaopciót. A kiválasztott csatorna/csatornák 
a listához adódik/adódnak. Ha a kedvencek listáról 

ugyanezeket a lépéseket és állítsa Off-ra a kívánt 
listaopciót.
Használhatja a  funkciót a Csatornalista 
szerkesztése

Csatornalistában. 
E 

Csatornalista 
Csatornalista 

Csatornalistát

Csatornalista megnyitásakor nem 
jelennek meg. A lista módosításainak elmentéséhez 
nyomja meg a Piros
Csatornalista

A

 

megadása után a 
meg.

Menüzár

Korhatár-zár

Megjegyzés:  

Korhatár-zár

Gyerekzár

PIN kód beállítása: Új PIN kód határozható meg. 
Alapértelmezett CICAM PIN-kód: Ez az opció 

módosíthatja a CI CAM alapértelmezett PIN-kódját. 
Megjegyzés: 0000 1234 

 

helyezés

Elektronikus programfüzet (EPG)

Nyomja meg az Epg  
megtekintéséhez.

Lista ütemezés és 
ütemezés. Az ezek közötti váltáshoz kövesse a 

Zoom (Sárga gomb): Nyomja le a Sárga

megjelenítéséhez.

Megjeleníti a 

Opciók (OK gomb): Megjeleníti az esemény opciókat.
Esemény részletei (Info gomb): Megjeleníti a 
kiválasztott eseményekre vonatkozó információkat.

Az 

jeleníti meg.
Keresés (Text gomb): Megjeleníti a 

Most (Forrás gomb): Megjeleníti a kijelölt csatorna 
aktuális eseményét.
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Lista ütemezés(*)
(*) 

tartozó eseményeket jeleníti meg.
Az 

jeleníti meg.
Esemény részletei (Info gomb): Megjeleníti a 
kiválasztott eseményekre vonatkozó információkat.

Opciók (OK gomb): Megjeleníti az esemény opciókat.

Opciók (OK gomb): Megjeleníti az esemény opciókat.
Esemény részletei (Info gomb): Megjeleníti a 
kiválasztott eseményekre vonatkozó információkat.

Esemény beállítások

OK Esemény 
opciók 
állnak rendelkezésre.
A csatorna kiválasztása: Az opció használatával a 
kiválasztott csatornára válthat.

OK
Válassza ki a “
és nyomja le az OK 

törléséhez jelölje ki az eseményt és nyomja le az OK 

Megjegyzések:
 

Teletext szolgáltatások
Text

Digitális Teletext
A digitális szöveginformáció megtekintéséhez nyomja 
le a Text

OK

utasításokat. Amikor a Text

Szoftverfrissítés

Szoftverfrissítés keresése felhasználói 

 Rendszer>Beállítások majd 
Több Szoftverfrissítés
majd nyomja meg az OK Frissítési opciók 

Frissítések keresés opciót 
és az OK
szoftverfrissítéseket.

OK 

3 AM keresés és frissítés üzemmód

ha a Frissítési opciók Automatikus 
letapogatás 
egy antennajelhez van csatlakoztatva. Ha egy új 

Megjegyzés:

Hibaelhárítás és tippek

A TV nem kapcsol be

Bizonyosodjon 

választotta-e.

adta meg a kézi hangolás során. 

Nincs kép

Helyesen van-e az antenna csatlakoztatva? 

csatlakoztatására? 
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eladóját.

Nincs hang
lenémítva. Az 

Némítás

Hang 

Bemeneti források – nem választható

Ha nem;

át szeretne váltani a csatlakoztatott eszköz input 
forrására.

AV és HDMI jel kompatibilitás

Forrás Támogatott jelek

EXT
(SCART)

PAL 50/60 O
NTSC 60 O

O
O

Oldalsó 
AV

PAL 50/60 O
NTSC 60 O

PC/YPbPr 

60Hz O
50Hz O

720P O
1080I O
1080P O

HDMI

480I 60Hz O
480P 60Hz O

50Hz O
720P O
1080I O

1080P
60Hz

O

Tartalomjegyzék Felbontás Frekvencia

1 640x480 60 Hz
2 800x600 56 Hz
3 800x600 60 Hz
4 1024x768 60 Hz

1024x768 66 Hz

6 1280x768 60 Hz

7 1280x960 60 Hz

8 1280x1024 60 Hz

9 1360x768 60 Hz

10 1400x1050 60 Hz

11 1600x1200 60 Hz

12 1920x1080 60 Hz
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Támogatott fájlformátumok az USB módhoz
Média Fájlkiterjesztés Formátum Megjegyzések

Videó

.mp4
H.264

.mkv

.avi

H.264

H.264/VP6/
Sorenson

HEVC/H.265

.3gp

Audió .mp3
2/3

videófájlokkal 
AC3

AAC

EAC3

LPCM

IMA-ADPCM/
MS-ADPCM

LBR

Kép
.jpeg

Alapszint

Progresszív

-

Felirat - -
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Támogatott DVI felbontások

56Hz 60Hz 66Hz 70Hz 72Hz

640x400

640x480

800x600

832x624

1024x768

1152x864

1152x870

1280x768

1360x768

1280x960

1280x1024

1400x1050

1440x900

1600x1200

1680x1050

1920x1080
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A B C D E F

English Product Fiche Commercial Brand Product No. Model No. Energy efficiency class 
Visible screen size 

(diagonal, approx.) (inch/cm)

Deutsch Produkt-Datenblatt Markenzeichen Produkt-Nr. Modell-Nr. Energieeffizienzklasse
Sichtbare Bildschirmgröße 
(diagonal,ca.) (Zoll /cm)

عربي قابس المنتج العلامة التجارية: تليفونكن رقم المنتج رقم الموديل فئة فعالية الطاقة حجم الشاشة المرئية (قطري)(بوصة/سم)

Български
Справочен лист с 
техническите данни Търговска марка Продукт № Модел № Клас на енергийна ефективност

Видим размер на екрана 
(диагонал,прибл.) (инча /cм )

čeština Produktový list Značka výrobce Číslo produktu Model č. Energetická třída
Viditelná velikost obrazovky
(úhlopříčka,přibl.)(palců /cm)

Dansk Produktoplysningsskema Varemærke Produktnr. Model nr. Energieffektivitetsklasse
Synlig skærmstørrelse (diagonalt,ca.)
(HK/cm)

Suomi Tuote fiche Kaupallinen merkki Tuote nro. Malli nro. Virran tehokkuusluokka
Näkyvän kuvaruudun koko 
(diagonaalinen,n.) (tuumaa/cm)

Français Fiche du produit Marque commerciale Produit N° Modèle N° Classe d'efficacité énergétique
Taille d'écran visible (diagonale,approx.)
(pouces/cm)

Hrvatski SAŽETAK PROIZVODA Trgovačka marka Br. proizvoda Br. modela Klasa energetske učinkovitosti
Vidljiva veličina ekrana
(dijagonalna,približno) (inča/cm)

Nederlands Productfiche Commercieel merk. Productnr. Modelnr. Energie efficiëntie klasse
Zichtbare schermgrootte 
(diagonaal,ca.) (inches/cm)

Español Ficha del Producto Marca Comercial Nº de Producto Nº de Modelo Clasificación Energética
Tamaño de pantalla visible
(diagonal,aprox.) (pulgadas/cm)

Svenska Produktspecifikation Varumärke Produktnr. Modellnr. Energiklass
Synlig skärmstorlek 
(diagonal,ungefärlig) (tum/cm)

Italiano Scheda prodotto Marchio commerciale Numero prodotto Numero modello Classe di efficienza energetica
Dimensioni visibili dello schermo
(diagonale,circa)(pollici/cm)

Polski KARTA PRODUKTU Marka produktu Nr produktu Nr modelu Klasa efektywności energetycznej
Widoczny obraz ekranu 
(przekątna,około)(cali/cm)

Magyar Termékismertető adatlap Kereskedelmi márka Termékszám Modellszám Energiahatékonysági osztály
Látható képtartomány (diagonális,kb.) 
(inches/cm)

Norsk Produktinformasjon Kommersiell merkevare Produkt nr. Modell nr. Energieffektivitet klasse
Synlig skjermstørrelse (diagonal, ca.)
(tommer/cm)

Português Ficha do produto Marca Comercial Produto Nº Modelo Nº Classificação eficiência energética
Tamanho ecrã visível (diagonal, aprox.)
(polegadas/cm)

Română Fişă produs Marcă comercială Nr. Produs Nr. Model Clasa de eficienţă energetică
Dimensiunea ecranului vizibil
(diagonală, aprox. ) (inch/cm)

Русский
Справочный листок 
технических данных изделия Торговая марка Номер изделия Номер модели Класс энергопотребления

Видимый размер экрана (по 
диагонали, приблизительно) 
(дюймов/см)

беларуская
Справочный листок 
технических данных изделия Торговая марка Номер изделия Номер модели Класс энергопотребления

Видимый размер экрана (по 
диагонали,Около)(дюймов/см )

македонски Технички податоци Комерцијална марка Производ бр. Модел бр. Класа на енергетска ефикасност
Големина на видлив екран 
(дијагонала, околу) (инчи/cm)

український Технічні дані Кормеційна марка Артикул Модель Клас енергоспоживання
Видимий розмір екрана (діагональ, 
Приблизно) (дюймів/cm)

Srpski Tehničke odlike Komercijalna marka Proizvod br. Model br. Klasa energetske efikasnosti
Veličina vidljivog ekrana (dijagonala,
tokom) (inča/cm)

Slovenčina Produktový list Značka výrobcu Číslo produktu Model č. Energetická trieda
Viditeľná veľkosť obrazovky 
(uhlopriečka, zhruba) (palcov/cm)

Slovenščina Opis izdelka Komercialna znamka Št. İzdelka Št. Modela Razred energetske učinkovitosti
Vidna velikost zaslona (diagonala,
pribl.) (palcev/cm)

Eλληvικ ∆ελτίο προϊόντος Εμπορικό σήμα Αρ. Προϊόντος Αρ. Μοντέλου Κατηγορία ενεργειακής απόδοσης
Ορατό μέγεθος οθόνης (διαγώνιος, 
περ.) (ίντσες/cm)

Bosanski Tehnički podaci Komercijalna marka Produkt br. Model br. Klasa energetske efikasnosti
Vidljiva veličina ekrana (diagonala,
približno.) (inča/cm)

עברית כרטיס המוצר מותג מסחרי מס' מוצר מס' דגם סיווג יעילות אנרגטית גודל מסך גלוי (אלכסוני,בקירוב)(אינץ/ס)

Türkçe Ürün fişi Ticari Marka Ürün No. Model No. Enerji verimliliği snf
Görülen ekran boyutu (çapraz, yaklşk.) 
(inç/cm)

Shqip Të dhënat e produktit Marka tregtare Nr. i produktit. Nr. i modelit. Klasa e eficiencës së energjisë
Madhësia e ekranit të dukshëm 
(diagonal, afërsisht) (inç/cm)

Lietuvių Gaminio etiketė Gamintojas Gaminio Nr. Modelio Nr. Energetinio efektyvumo klasė
Matomas ekrano dydis (įstrižainė,
approx.) (colių/cm)

Latviešu Produkta apraksts Marka Produkta nr. Modeļa nr. Energoefektivitātes klase
Ekrāna izmērs (pa diognāli, apmçram) 
(collas/cm)

Eesti TOOTEKIRJELDUS Tootja firma Toote nr. Mudeli nr. Energiaklass
Vaadatava ekraani suurus (diagonaal,
umbes) (tolli/cm)

فارسی مشخصات محصول مارک تجاری شماره محصول شماره مدل گروه کارآيی انرژی
اندازه صفحه قابل مشاھده (ھندسی,تقريبا)  (اينچ/ 

سانتی متر)

A Product Fiche

B Commercial Brand:GOGEN

C Product No. 10112137

D Model No. TVF22P266T

E Energy efficiency class A+

F Visible screen size                            
(diagonal,approx.) (inch/cm)

22 inches 56 cm

G On mode average power                                      
consumption (Watt)

17

H Annual energy consumption                                          
(kWh/annum)

24

I Standby power consumption                                
(Watt)

0,5

J Off mode power consumption                                 
(Watt)

0

K Display resolution (px) 1920x1080
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G H I J K

English
On mode average 

power consumption (Watt)
Annual energy consumption 

(kWh/annum)
Standby power consumption 

(Watt)
Off mode power consumption 

(Watt)
Display resolution 

(px)

Deutsch
Durchschnittlicher Stromverbrauch im  
eingeschaltetem Zustand (Watt) 

Jährlicher Energieverbrauch 
(kWh/Jahr) Standby-Stromverbrauch (Watt)

Stromverbrauch im ausgeschaltetem 
Zustand (Watt) Display-Auflösung (px)

عربي متوسط استھلاك الطاقة عند التشغيل(فولط) الاستھلاك السنوي للطاقة(كيلو واط/للطاقة) استھلاك الطاقة في وضع الاستعداد(فولط) استھلاك الطاقة في وضع الإيقاف(فولط) وضوح الشاشة(بكسل)

Български
Средна консумация на електроенергия 
във включено състояние(Watt)

Годишна консумация на 
електроенергия (kWh/Годишна)

Консумация на електроенергия в 
режим на готовност (Watt)

Консумация на електроенергия в 
изключено състояние (Watt)

Разделителна способност 
на дисплея(пиксела)

čeština
Průměrná spotřeba elektrické energie v 
zapnutém režimu (Wattů)

Roční spotřeba energie 
(kWh/Roční)

Spotřeba elektrické energie v 
pohotovostním režimu (Wattů)

Spotřeba elektrické energie ve 
vypnutém režimu (Wattů) Rozlišení displeje (px)

Dansk
Gennemsnitligt strømforbrug i tændt tilstand 
(Watt) Årligt energiforbrug (kWh/Årligt) Strømforbrug (standby)(Watt) Strømforbrug i slukket tilstand (Watt) Skærmopløsning (px)

Suomi
Päällä-tilan keskimääräinen virrankulutus 
(Wattia)

Vuosittainen sähkönkulutu 
(kWh/Vuosittainen) Vakiovirran kulutus (Wattia) Pois-tilan virrankulutus (Wattia) Näytön erottelukyky  (pikselia)

Français
Consommation énergétique moyenne en 
mode "marche" (Watt)

Consommation énergétique 
annuelle (kWh/annuel)

Consommation d'énergie en veille 
(Watt)

Consommation d'énergie en mode 
"arrêt" (Watt) Résolution de l'écran (px)

Hrvatski
Prosječna potrošnja el. energije kada je 
proizvod uključen (Watta)

Godišnja potrošnja el. Energije 
(kWh/Godišnja)

Potrošnja el. energije u modu 
pripravnosti (Watta)

Potrošnja el. energije kada je proizvod 
isključen (Watta) Rezolucija zaslona (piksela)

Nederlands Aan-modus gemiddeld stroomverbruik (Watt)
Jaarlijks 
energieverbruik(kWh/Jaarlijks ) Stand-by stroomverbruik (Watt) Uit-modus stroomverbruik (Watt) Schermresolutie (px)

Español
Consumo eléctrico medio, en 
funcionamiento (Vatio)

Consumo eléctrico anual 
(kWh/anual) Consumo en modo en espera (Vatio)

Consumo eléctrico modo apagado 
(Vatio) Resolución de pantalla (px)

Svenska Strömkonsumtion i PÅ-läge (Watt)
Energikonsumtion per år  
(kWh/Årlig) Strömkonsumtion i viloläge (Watt) Strömkonsumtion i AV-läge (Watt) Skärmupplösning (pixlar)

Italiano
Consumo di corrente medio da accesa 
(Watt)

Consumo annuale di energia 
(kWh/annuo)

Consumo di corrente in modalità 
standby (Watt) Consumo di corrente da spenta (Watt) Risoluzione del display (px)

Polski
Średnie zużycie energii w trybie włączonym 
(Watów)

Roczne zużycie energii 
(kWh/Roczne)

Średnie zużycie energii w trybie 
oczekiwania (Watów)

Zużycie energii w trybie wyłączonym  
(Watów) Rozdzielczość obrazu (pikseli)

Magyar
Energiafogyasztás bekapcsolva hagyott 
üzemmódban (Watt) Éves energiafogyasztás (kWh/Éves)

Energiafogyasztás standby 
üzemmódban (Watt)

Energiafogyasztás kikapcsolt 
üzemmódban (Watt) Képernyőfelbontás (px)

Norsk
Påmodus gjennomsnittlig strømforbruk  
(Watt) Årlig strømforbruk (kWh/Årlig) Hvilemodus strømforbruk  (Watt) Av-modus strømforbruk (Watt) Skjermoppløsning (piksel)

Português Consumo energia em modo médio (Watt)
Consumo annual energia 
(kWh/anual) Consumo energia em stand-by (Watt)

Consumo energia em modo 
alimentação (Watt) Resolução do visor (pixel)

Română Consum electric mediu în modul pornit (Waţi)
Consum anual de energie 
(kWh/anual)

Consum electric în stare de repaus 
(Waţi) Consum electric în modul oprit (Waţi) Rezoluţia ecranului (pixeli)

Русский
Средний расход энергии в режиме 
включения (ватт)

Ежегодный расход энергии 
(кВтч/Год)

Расход энергии в режиме ожидания 
(ватт)

Расход энергии в режиме 
выключения (ватт)

Разрешение экрана 
(пикселей)

беларуская
Средний расход энергии в режиме 
включения (ватт)

Ежегодный расход энергии 
(kWh/гадавое)

Расход энергии в режиме ожидания 
(ватт)

Расход энергии в режиме 
выключения (ватт)

Разрешение экрана 
(пікселяў)

македонски Просечна потрошувачка кога е вклучен
Годишна потрошувачка на 
енергија (kWh/Годишна) Потрошувачка во мирување (вати) Потрошувачка кога е исклучен (вати)

Резолуција на екран 
(пиксели)

український
Середня споживана потужність у 
робочому режимі (Вт)

Середньорічна споживана 
потужність (kWh/Річне)

Споживана потужність у режимі 
очікування (Вт)

Споживана потужність у вимкненому 
стані (Вт)

Роздільна здатність екрана 
(пікселів)

Srpski Prosečna potrošnja kada je uključeni (Vati)
Godišnja potrošnja energije 
(kWh/Godišnja) Potrošnja tokom mirovanja (Vati) Potrošnja kada je isključeni (Vati) Rezolucija displeja (piks.)

Slovenčina
Priemerná spotreba elektrickej energie v 
zapnutom režime (Wattov)

Ročná spotreba energie 
(kWh/Ročná)

Spotreba elektrickej energie v 
pohotovostnom režime (Wattov)

Spotreba elektrickej energie vo 
vypnutom režime (Wattov) Rozlíšenie displeja (pixl.)

Slovenščina
Poraba električne energije v povprečnem 
načinu (Wattov) Letna poraba energije (kWh/Letna)

Poraba energije v stanju pripravljenosti  
(Wattov)

Poraba energije načinu izklopa  
(Wattov) Resolucija zaslona (piks.)

Eλληvικ
Μέση κατανάλωση ρεύματος λειτουργίας 
(Watt)

Ετήσια κατανάλωση ενέργειας 
(kWh/Ετήσια)

Κατανάλωση ρεύματος στην αναμονή 
(Watt)

Κατανάλωση ρεύματος σε 
απενεργοποίηση (Watt) Ανάλυση οθόνης (Πίξελ)

Bosanski Prosječna potrošnja kada je uključen (Watt)
Godišnja potrošnja energije 
(kWh/Godišnja) Potrošnja tokom mirovanja (Watt) Potrošnja kada je isključen (Watt) Rezolucija ekrana (piks.)

עברית צריכת חשמל ממוצעת במצב מופעל)(ואט) צריכת אנרגיה שנתית(קיווט"ש/צריכת) צריכת חשמל במצב המתנה(ואט) צריכת חשמל ממוצעת במצב כבוי(ואט) רזולוציית תצוגה(פיקסל)

Türkçe Açk moddaki ortalama güç tüketimi (Watt) Yllk enerji tüketimi (kWh/yllk)
Bekleme durumunda enerji tüketimi 
(Watt) Kapal moddaki güç tüketimi (Watt) Ekran çözünürlüğü (piks.)

Shqip
Konsumi mesatar i energjisë si i ndezur 
(Watt)

Konsumi vjetor i energjisë 
(kWh/vjetor)

Konsumi i energjisë si në gatishmëri 
(Watt) Konsumi i energjisë si i fikur (Watt) Rezolucioni i ekranit (piks.)

Lietuvių Vidutinės energijos sąnaudos įjungus (Vatai)
Metinės energijos sąnaudos 
(kWh/Metinės)

Energijos sąnaudos budėjimo režimu 
(Vatai) Energijos sąnaudos išjungus (Vatai)

Ekrano skiriamoji geba 
(pikselių)

Latviešu Enerģijas patēriņš aktīvā režīmā (Vati) Gada enerģijas patēriņš (kWh/gada)
Enerģijas patēriņš gaidīšanas režīmā 
(Vati)

Enerģijas patēriņš izslēgtā stāvoklī 
(Vati) Displeja rezolūcija (pikseïiem)

Eesti Keskmine energiakulu töörežiimil  (Vatti) Aastane energiakulu (kWh/aastane) Energiakulu ooterežiimil  (Vatti) Energiakulu väljalülitatud olekus (Vatti) Ekraani resolutsioon (pikslit)

فارسی ميزان متوسط مصرف برق در حالت فعال (وات)
ميزان انرژی مصرفی در سال(کيلووات 

ساعت/در سال) مصرف برق حالت آماده به کار (وات) ميزان مصرف برق در حالت غيرفعال (وات) وضوح نمايش(حداکثر)
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A B C D E
English VESA WALL MOUNT MEASUREMENTS Hole Pattern Sizes (mm) Screw Sizes Length (X) Thread (Y)
Deutsch MASSANGABEN FÜR VESA-WANDMONTAGE Lochmustergrößen (mm) Schraubengrößen Länge (X) Gewinde (Y)
Français DIMENSIONS DU SUPPORT DE FIXATION MURALE VESA Dimensions des modèles de trous de montage (mm) Dimensions des vis Longueur (X) Filetage (Y)
Italiano Misurazioni installazione a parete VESA Dimensioni schema foro (mm) Dimensioni vite Lunghezza (X) Filettatura (Y)
Português MEDIÇÕES DE MONTAGEM MURAL VESA Dimensões do molde de furação (mm) Tamanhos do parafuso Comprimento (X) Rosca (Y)
Español MEDIDAS DEL MONTAJE DE PARED VESA Tamaños de patrón para agujero (mm) Tamaños de tornillo Longitud (X) Rosca (Y)
Türkçe VESA DUVARA MONTAJ APARATI ÖLÇÜLERİ Açılacak Delik Ölçüleri (mm) Vida Ölçüleri Uzunluk (X) Yüzey (Y)
Eλληvικ ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ ΒΑΣΗΣ ΤΟΙΧΟΥ VESA Μεγέθη σχήματος οπών (mm) Μεγέθη βιδών Μήκος (X) Σπείρωμα (Y)
Polski WYMIARY DO MONTAŻU NAŚCIENNEGO VESA Rozmiary szablonu otworów (mm) Rozmiary wkrętów Długość (mm) Gwint (Y)
čeština ROZMĚRY DRŽÁKU NA ZEĎ VESA Rozměry velikosti děr (mm) Rozměry šroubů Délka (X) Závit (Y)
Magyar VESA FALI TARTÓ MÉRETEK Lyukak méretének nagysága(mm) Csavar méret Hossz (X) Menet (Y)
Română MĂSURĂTORI SUPORT PERETE VESA Dimensiuni tipar gaură (mm) Dimensiuni şuruburi Lungime (X) Filet (Y)
Svenska VESA VÄGGMONTERINGSMÅTT Hålmönsterstorlear (mm) Skruvstorlekar Längd (X) Tråd (Y)
Nederlands VESA WANDMONTAGE METINGEN Grootte booropening (mm) Schroefgroote Lengte (X) Draad (Y)
Suomi VESA-SEINÄASENNUKSEN MITAT Reikäkuvion koot (mm) Ruuvinkoot Pituus (x) Kierre (Y)
Norsk VESA VEGGMONTERINGSMÅL Hullmønster størrelser (mm) Skruestørrelser Lengde (x) Tråd (Y)
Dansk VESA VÆGMONTERINGS-MÅL Hulmønster-størrelser (mm) Skruestørrelser Længde(X) Tråd (Y)
Русский РАЗМЕРЫ НАСТЕННОГО КРЕПЛЕНИЯ VESA Размеры системы отверстий Размеры винтов Длина(Х) Резьба (Y)
беларуская ПАМЕРЫ НАСЦЕННАГА МАЦАВАННЯ VESA Памеры сістэмы адтулін Памеры вінтоў Даўжыня (X) Разьба (Y)
македонски МЕРКИ ЗА МОНТИРАЊЕ НА ЅИД ЗА „ВЕСА“ Шема на големини на дупката (мм) Големина на шрафот Должина (Х) Навој (Y)
український РОЗМІРИ НАСТІННОГО КРІПЛЕННЯ VESA Відстань між кріпильними отворами, мм Розміри гвинтів Довжина (X) Діаметр різьби (Y)
Srpski DIMENZIJE VESA ZIDNOG NOSAČA Dimenzije šablona za bušenje Dimenzije zavrtnjeva Dužina (X) Navoj (Y)
Slovenčina ROZMERY DRŽIAKA NA STENU VESA Rozmery veľkosti dier (mm) Rozmery skrutiek Dĺžka (X) Závit (Y)
Slovenščina MERE STENSKEGA NOSILCA VESA Velikosti vzorca lukenj (mm) Velikosti vijakov Dolžina (X) Navoj (Y)
Hrvatski VESA MJERE ZIDNOG DRŽAČA Veličine uzorka otvora (mm) Veličine vijka Dužina (X) Navoji (Y)
Bosanski DIMENZIJE VESA ZIDNOG NOSAČA Dimenzije šablona za bušenje Dimenzije vijaka Dužina (X) Navoj (Y)
Български РАЗМЕРИ ЗА КОМПЛЕКТ ЗА МОНТАЖ НА СТЕНА VESA Размери на отвора (mm) Размер на болта Дължинаt (X) Резба (Y)
Lietuvių VESA TVIRTINIMO PRIE SIENOS MATAVIMAI Angos šablono dydis (mm) Varžtų dydis Ilgis (X) Sriegis (Y)
Latviešu VESA SIENAS STIPRINĀJUMA IZMĒRI Caurumu šablona izmērs (mm) Skrūvju izmēri Garums (X) Vītne (Y)
Eesti VESA SEINALE KINNITAMISE MÕÕDUD Kruvi suuruse mõõt (mm) Kruvi suurus Kõrgus(x) Keere (Y)
Shqip PËRMASAT E NJËSISË SË MONTIMIT NË MUR VESA Madhësitë modele të vrimave (mm) Madhësitë e vidhave Gjatësia (X) Filetimi (Y)

عربي الجدار على للتثبيت VESA مقاييس  )مم( الثقوب أحجام  البراغي أحجام  )X( الطول  )Y( السن 
עברית VESA מסוג הקיר על התלייה מתקן מידות  )מ"מ( החורים תבניות גודל  הברגים גודל  )X( אורך  )Y( תבריג 
فارسی VESA ديواری اتصال گيری اندازه  )متر ميلی( سوراخ الگوی های اندازه  پيچ های اندازه  )X( طول  )Y( رشته 

A VESA WALL MOUNT MEASUREMENTS

B
Hole Pattern  
Sizes (mm)

W H

75 75

C Screw Sizes

D Length (X)
min. (mm) 5

max. (mm) 8

E Thread (Y) M4

W

H
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TR: İşbu belgede; ETA, a.s., telsiz ekipmanı tipi 
TFT IDTV’nin 2014/53/AB sayılı direktife uygun 
olduğunu beyan eder. AB uygunluk beyanının 
tam metni  in ternet  adresinde mevcut tur :  
doc.vosshub.com

EN: Hereby, ETA, a.s., declares that the radio equipment 
type TFT IDTV is in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration 
of conformity is available at the following internet 
address: doc.vosshub.com

BG: С настоящото ETA, a.s., декларира, че този тип 
радиосъоръжение TFT IDTV е в съответствие с 
Директива 2014/53/ЕС. Цялостният текст на ЕС 
декларацията за съответствие може да се намери 
на следния интернет адрес: doc.vosshub.com

CZ: Tímto ETA, a.s., prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení 
TFT IDTV je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU. 
Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na 
této internetové adrese: doc.vosshub.com

DA: Hermed erklærer ETA, a.s., at radioudstyrstypen TFT 
IDTV er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/
EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde 
tekst kan findes på følgende internetadresse: doc.
vosshub.com

DE: Hiermit erklärt ETA, a.s., dass der Funkanlagentyp 
TFT IDTV der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der 
vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: doc.
vosshub.com

EL: Με την παρούσα ο/η ETA, a.s., δηλώνει ότι ο 
ραδιοεξοπλισμός TFT IDTV πληροί την οδηγία 
2014/53/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης 
συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθεται στην ακόλουθη 
ιστοσελίδα στο διαδίκτυο: doc.vosshub.com

ES: Por la presente, ETA, a.s., declara que el tipo 
de equipo radioeléctrico TFT IDTV es conforme 
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo 
de la declaración UE de conformidad está 
disponible en la dirección Internet siguiente:  
doc.vosshub.com

ET: Käesolevaga deklareerib ETA, a.s., et käesolev 
raadioseadme tüüp TFT IDTV vastab direktiivi 
2014/53/EL nõuetele. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni 
t ä i e l i k  t e k s t  o n  k ä t t e s a a d a v  j ä r g m i s e l 
internetiaadressil: doc.vosshub.com

FI: ETA, a.s., vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi TFT 
IDTV on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen 
teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: 
doc.vosshub.com

FR: Le soussigné, ETA, a.s., déclare que l’équipement 
radioélectrique du type TFT IDTV est conforme 
à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de 
la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à 
l’adresse internet suivante: doc.vosshub.com

HR: ETA, a.s., ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa 
TFT IDTV u skladu s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti 
tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj 
internetskoj adresi: doc.vosshub.com

HU: ETA, a.s., igazolja, hogy a TFT IDTV típusú 
rád ióberendezés megfe le l  a  2014/53/EU 
irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes 
szövege elérhető a következő internetes címen:  
doc.vosshub.com

IT: Il fabbricante, ETA, a.s., dichiara che il tipo di 
apparecchiatura radio TFT IDTV è conforme 
alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della 
dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Internet: doc.vosshub.com

LT: Aš, ETA, a.s., patvirtinu, kad radijo įrenginių tipas 
TFT IDTV atitinka Direktyvą 2014/53/ES. Visas 
ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas šiuo 
interneto adresu: doc.vosshub.com

LV: Ar šo ETA, a.s., deklarē, ka radioiekārta TFT IDTV 
atbilst Direktīvai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstības 
deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā interneta vietnē: 
doc.vosshub.com

MT: B’dan, ETA, a.s., niddikjara li dan it-tip ta’ tagħmir 
tar-radju TFT IDTV huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 
2014/53/UE. It-test kollu tad-dikjarazzjoni ta’ 
konformità tal-UE huwa disponibbli f’dan l-indirizz 
tal-Internet li ġej: doc.vosshub.com

NL: Hierbij verklaar ik, ETA, a.s., dat het type 
radioapparatuur TFT IDTV conform is met Richtlijn 
2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-
conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd 
op het volgende internetadres: doc.vosshub.com

PL: ETA, a.s., niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia 
radiowego TFT IDTV jest zgodny z dyrektywą 
2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest 
dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym: 
doc.vosshub.com

PT: O(a) abaixo assinado(a) ETA, a.s., declara que o 
presente tipo de equipamento de rádio TFT IDTV 
está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. 
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade 
está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: 
doc.vosshub.com

RO: Prin prezenta, ETA, a.s., declară că tipul de 
echipamente radio TFT IDTV este în conformitate cu 
Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declarației UE 
de conformitate este disponibil la următoarea adresă 
internet: doc.vosshub.com

SK: ETA, a.s., týmto vyhlasuje, že rádiové zariadenie 
typu TFT IDTV je v súlade so smernicou 
2014/53/EÚ. Úplné EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode je 
k dispozíc i i  na te j to internetovej  adrese:  
doc.vosshub.com

SL: ETA, a.s., potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme 
TFT IDTV sk laden z  D i rek t ivo  2014/53/
EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti 
je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu:  
doc.vosshub.com

SV: Härmed försäkrar ETA, a.s., att denna typ av 
radioutrustning TFT IDTV överensstämmer 
med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullständiga 
texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse 
fi n n s  p å  f ö l j a n d e  w e b b a d r e s s :  
doc.vosshub.com
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